SLIP-IN CARTRIDGE INSERT VALVES & OPERATORS
OILGEAR TOWLER, S.A.
Entidad Zikuñaga, 62
20.120 HERNANI (Gipuzkoa)
phone: (+34) 943 552 700
E-mail: oilgear@oilgeartowler.es
INTRODUCTION & FEATURES IN BRIEF
General Features

Bulletin 80.006-OTH-I
Rev.:0 July, 2007
HOW TO ORDER SLIP- IN CARTRIDGE INSERT ASSEMBLIES
Explanation
Example:  S  E    040  -  X  A  1.5  /  3  P
Omit = Standard
E = Piston with
      seals
Application
S = Standard 350 bar
       service
Z = Special, write out
       description
L = Pressure reducer
      function
P = Relief valve function
O-ring material
P = Perbunan (std.)
V = Viton (std. in PE
       cartridges)
     Design
E = Standard cartridge insert
valve per DIN 24342 standards
               Spring number
See table
Choke (Only for S application)
Omit = Without choke (std.)
W = With choke
Size
016, 025, 032, 040, 050, 063, 080, 100
Plunger Area Ratios (See page 3)
 1.0= 1:1
     1.5= 1:1.5
  2.0= 1:2
                                 0.94=0.94:1 (Only SE type)
          Omit = type L
Note: Cartridges PE only 1:0
Series
X  (last version will be delivered)
Plunger type (See page 3)
A = Not progressive
B = Progressive
Omit = Type L
Cracking pressure for all sizes
Spring Number
No Spring
0 1 2
Standard
3
LE
4
PE
5
Direction
at Flow
bar bar bar bar bar bar
A 0 0.31 0.62 1.24  4
B 0 0.48 0.96 1.93
C 0 0.62 1.24 2.48
D 0 0.96 1.93 3.86
1:1
A B
1:1.5
C
1:2
D C
1:1 1:1.5
A B
1:2
D

P-H
50 5021081014 5022081014 5023081014 5024081014 5025081014 5026081014 5028081014 5029081014
HOW TO ORDER OPERATORS
Explanation
Example:  S  050 - C  X / 01  P /
           Operator Head
S = Standard
P = Relief valve function
Pressure
Omit = Without
pressure limiter
07 = 5 - 100 bar
20 = 5 – 200 bar
35 = 5 - 350 bar
50 = 5 – 630 bar
Size
16, 25, 32, 40, 50, 63, 80, 100
Seals
P = Buna – N (std.)
V = Viton
         Operator
A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, K, L, M
(See page ?)
Series
X (Last version will be delivered)
Pilot Valve Mounting
00 = No pilot valve
01 = Mounting surface (CETOP 03) available
  for sizes 016 thru 050. Arranged for N.O.
pilot valve function
02 = Mounting surface (CETOP 05) available
for sizes 063 thru 100. Arranged for N.O.
pilot valve function
03 = Mounting surface (CETOP 03) available
for sizes 016 thru 050. Arranged for N.C.
pilot valve function
04 = Mounting surface (CETOP 05) available
for sizes 063 thru 100. Arranged for N.C.
pilot valve function
CETOP 03
CETOP 05
A
P
T
B 10
.5
10
.5
16
.2
5
8.7 8.7
21.5
15
.5
31 32
.5
40.5
M5x10
Ø7
B
P
A
T T 23
46
27
54
23.8 23.8
20.6
10.3